

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
EIGHTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TERRY LEE MORRIS,
APPELLANT

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

FILED IN
8th COURT OF APPEALS
EL PASO, TEXAS
5/8/2017 1:15:23 PM
DENISE PACHECO
Clerk

V.

NO. 08-16-00153-CR

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
APPELLEE

APPEALED FROM CAUSE NUMBER 1382399D IN THE 396TH
DISTRICT COURT OF TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS; THE
HONORABLE GEORGE GALLAGHER, PRESIDING.

§ § §
STATE'S BRIEF
§ § §

Oral argument is only requested if
Appellant is granted oral argument.

SHAREN WILSON
Criminal District Attorney
Tarrant County, Texas

DAVID M. CURL, Assistant
Criminal District Attorney
State Bar No. 05254950
401 W. Belknap Street

DEBRA WINDSOR, Assistant
Criminal District Attorney
Chief, Post-Conviction

Fort Worth Texas 76196-0201
(817) 884-1687
FAX (817) 884-1672

COAappellatealerts@tarrantcountytexas.gov

ANDREA M. RISINGER &
PAMELA A. BOGGESS, Assistant
Criminal District Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STATE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S ISSUE ONE 5

I. Appellant's complaints on appeal were not preserved..... 6

 A. Appellant's complaint on appeal was forfeited by his failure to object at trial to being placed in a stun belt 7

 B. Appellant did not object at trial to the activation of the stun belt..... 10

 C. Appellant did not object at trial that the stun belt constructively excluded Appellant from the courtroom..... 11

 1. Appellant cannot complain on appeal about the alleged impact of the stun belt on Appellant's right to be present when Appellant failed to object to the stun belt at trial 11

 2. Appellant's attempt to obtain a reversal on the basis of Appellant's stated desire to remain outside of the courtroom is prohibited as invited error 16

II. A trial court's use, outside the presence of the jury, of restraints on a defendant does not provide a basis to attack a conviction..... 17

III. The mere wearing of an unseen stun belt in the jury’s presence could not have prejudiced the jury.....	20
IV. No abuse of discretion in the activation of the stun belt.....	23
V. Appellant has not shown that his absence from trial was involuntary	26
A. Appellant constructively waived his right to be present by his misconduct	26
B. The trial court was entitled to find that Appellant failed to carry his burden to establish that his waiver of the right to be present was involuntary.....	27
1. The trial court was not required to accept that Appellant refused to attend trial out of fear of being stunned.....	28
2. Even if the trial court was required to find that Appellant refused to attend trial because he was afraid of being stunned, the trial court was not required to find that such a fear rendered Appellant’s absence involuntary.....	32
VI. Any error was harmless	33
STATE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S ISSUE TWO	36
I. Standard of Review – Trial Court’s Ruling on a Motion to withdraw.....	36
II. The mere filing of a lawsuit by a criminal defendant against his trial counsel does not create an <u>actual</u> conflict of interest.....	37
III. Appellant failed to carry his burden in the trial court hearing to show entitlement to new counsel	39

A. The trial court satisfied the “necessary inquiries” standard.....	39
B. The trial court properly found that Appellant had failed to carry his burden	42
STATE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S ISSUE THREE.....	44
I. Standard of Review- Informal Competency Inquiry	45
II. Appellant has failed to show an abuse of discretion	46
A. The trial court conducted two informal inquiries	47
1. The two discussions of Appellant’s competence satisfied the requirement for an informal inquiry	47
2. Once an informal inquiry has been conducted, a repetition of previous suggestions does not require additional inquiries	49
B. Appellant’s citations to the record fail to demonstrate that an (additional) informal competency inquiry was required	50
C. Mental illness does not create a suggestion of incompetence	56
D. Poor judgment does not create a suggestion of incompetence....	57
E. Rambling testimony and incivility do not require an informal inquiry.....	58
F. Disagreements with defense counsel are not evidence of incompetence	61
G. A lack of legal expertise is not evidence of incompetence.....	62

III. If Appellant’s complaint were sustained, the appropriate remedy would be an abatement 64

STATE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S ISSUE FOUR 65

I. Appellant’s complaint on appeal does not comport with his objection in the trial court..... 67

II. Appellant’s complaint that the affidavit lacked probable cause to search certain parts of his cell phone lacks merit 70

CONCLUSION 74

PRAYER 74

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 75

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 75

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Andrade v. Martuscello, No. 12 CIV. 6399 RJS AJP, 2013 WL 2372270 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2013) (not designated for publication), <i>report and recommendation adopted sub nom.</i> Andrade v. Martuscello, 12-CV-6399 RJS AJP, 2015 WL 4154108 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2015).....	22
Anthony v. State, __ S.W.3d __, No. 06-15-00233-CR, 2016 WL 3476918 (Tex.App. -- Texarkana June 22, 2016, no pet.).....	59
Arnold v. State, 873 S.W.2d 27 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	66
Baldwin v. State, 227 S.W.3d 251 (Tex.App. -- San Antonio 2007, no pet.).....	58, 60
Bankston v. State, No. 05-14-00076-CR, 2015 WL 2265675 (Tex.App. -- Dallas May 13, 2015, no pet.).....	68n
Barley v. State, 906 S.W.2d 27 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	66
Baugh v. State, No. 14-06-00553-CR, 2007 WL 1247311 (Tex.App. -- Houston [14th Dist.] May 1, 2007, no pet.).....	60, 62
Bekendam v. State, 441 S.W.3d 295 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	67
Bell v. State, 90 S.W.3d 301, 305 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	65

Bill v. State, No. 01-12-00124-CR, 2012 WL 4857922 (Tex.App. -- Houston [1st Dist.] Oct. 11, 2012, no pet.).....	57
Black v. State, 362 S.W.3d 626 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	67
Bland v. Hardy, 672 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23
Buntion v. State, 482 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	65
Burks v. State, 792 S.W.2d 835 (Tex.App. -- Houston [1st Dist.] 1990, writ ref'd)	61
Butler v. State, 300 S.W.3d 474 (Tex.App. -- Texarkana 2009, pet. ref'd)	42
Canales v. State, 98 S.W.3d 690 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	20
Cantu v. State, No. 04-16-00354-CR, 2017 WL 1337646 (Tex. App. -- San Antonio Apr. 12, 2017, no. pet. h.).....	13, 15
Carter v. Armontrout, 929 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1991).....	38
Chavez v. Cockrell, 310 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2002).....	19n
Clemens v. State, Nos. 05-15-00025-CR & 05-15-00027-CR, 2016 WL 347149 (Tex.App. -- Dallas Jan. 28, 2016, no pet. h.)	56
Commonwealth v. Campbell, 983 N.E.2d 1227 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013)	28

Commonwealth v. Carusone, 506 A.2d 475 (Penn. Sup. Ct. 1986).....	27
Commonwealth. v. Romero, 938 A.2d 362 (Pa. 2007)	21
Commonwealth v. Sanchez, 82 A.3d 943 (Pa. 2013)	9
Cooks v. State, 844 S.W.2d 697 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	17
Costilla v. State, No. 03-10-00226-CR, 2010 WL 5463853 (Tex.App. -- Austin Dec. 23, 2010, no pet.)	7n
Crump v. State, No. 06-14-00011-CR, 2014 WL 1410330 (Tex.App. -- Texarkana Apr. 11, 2014, no pet.)	57
Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 333 (1980)	37
Deck v. Missouri, 544 U.S. 622, 125 S.Ct. 2007 (2005)	34
DeLeon v. Strack, 234 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
Douds v. State, 472 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1461 (2016)	67n
Dunn v. State, 819 S.W.2d 510 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	40
Durgan v. State, No. 09-04-00501-CR, 2009 WL 857618 (Tex.App. -- Beaumont Apr. 1, 2009, no pet.)	64

Estelle v. Williams, 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691 (1976).....	58
Fleck v. State, Nos. 01-09-00983-CR, 01-11-00271-CR & 01-11-00272-CR, 2011 WL 1632168 (Tex.App. -- Houston [1st Dist.] Apr. 28, 2011, pet. ref'd).....	7n
Garcia v. State, 149 S.W.3d 135 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	14
Garcia v. State, 919 S.W.2d 370 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) (op. on reh'g)	13n
Gore v. State, 332 S.W.3d 669 (Tex.App. -- Eastland 2010, no pet.)	16
Green v. State, 840 S.W.2d 394 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	36
Greene v. State, 225 S.W.3d 324 (Tex.App. -- San Antonio 2007, ordering abatement).....	64
Guerrero v. State, 271 S.W.3d 309 (Tex.App. -- San Antonio 2008), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 305 S.W.3d 546 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	62
Harris v. State, No. 74,025, 2003 WL 1793023 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 12, 2003)	13
Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani, 251 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
Hawkins v. State, 12-13-00394-CR, 2015 WL 6166583, at *5 (Tex.App. -- Tyler Oct. 21, 2015, pet. ref'd) (mem. op., not designated for publication).....	8

Hayes v. State, __ S.W.3d __, No. 01-15-00982-CR, 2017 WL 892632 (Tex.App. -- Houston [1st Dist.] Mar. 7, 2017, no. pet. h.).....	14
Haywood v. State, No. 14-12-00102-CR, 2013 WL 5969461 (Tex.App. -- Houston [14th Dist.] Nov. 7, 2013, no pet.)	13n
Heitman v. State, 815 S.W.2d 681 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	66
Hobbs v. State, 359 S.W.3d 919 (Tex.App. -- Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, no pet.).....	45
Huff v. State, 807 S.W.2d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) (<i>per curiam</i>)	64
Illinois v. Allen, 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct. 1057 (1970).....	26
Jackson v. State, 391 S.W.3d 139 (Tex.App. -- Texarkana 2012, no pet.)	47, 49
Jackson v. State, No. 06-14-00097-CR, 2015 WL 2376319 (Tex.App. -- Texarkana May 15, 2015, pet. ref'd), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1188 (2016).....	8
Jasper v. State, 61 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	33, 34
Johnson v. State, 429 S.W.3d 13 (Tex.App. -- Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.).....	49
Kessel v. State, 161 S.W.3d 40 (Tex.App. -- Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, pet. ref'd)	14

King v. State, 29 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	36, 43
Knight v. McDonough, No. 4:05cv187/MP/MD, 2007 WL 566520 (N.D. Feb. 20, 2007).....	21
LaHood v. State, 171 S.W.3d 613 (Tex.App. -- Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, pet. ref'd)	59
Lawrence v. State, No. 05-13-01138-CR, 2015 WL 1542134 (Tex.App. -- Dallas Apr. 2, 2015, no pet.).....	13
Liggins v. State, No. 05-96-01364-CR, 1999 WL 1018097 (Tex.App. -- Dallas Nov. 10, 1999, pet. ref'd)	40
Long v. State, 823 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	6n, 17
Loredo v. State, 159 S.W.3d 920 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	25
Lugar v. Commonwealth, 202 S.E.2d 894 (Va. 1974).....	71
Luna v. State, 268 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	48
Malcom v. State, 628 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. Crim. App. [Panel Op.] 1982).....	42, 43
Maupin v. State, 694 P.2d 720 (Wyo. 1985)	28
Mayfield v. State, No. 07-14-00055-CR, 2016 WL 785269 (Tex.App. -- Amarillo Feb. 26, 2016, order).....	64

McKenzie v. State, No. 14-15-00723-CR, 2016 WL 5112198 (Tex.App. -- Houston [14th Dist.] Sept. 20, 2016, pet. ref'd).....	45, 56, 60, 62
Mickens v. Taylor, 535 U.S. 162, 122 S.Ct. 1237 (2002)	38
Miller v. State, 692 S.W.2d 88 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985)	13n
Mizell v. Warden, Madison Corr. Inst., No. 1:10-CV-53, 2011 WL 2636255 (S.D. Ohio July 6, 2011)	23
Montoya v. State, 291 S.W.3d 420 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	45, 56
Moore v. State, 670 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	15
Morrison v. State, 381 P.3d 643, 2012 WL 6561128 (Nev. 2012) (Table)	38
Morrison v. State, 480 S.W.3d 647 (Tex.App. -- El Paso 2015, no pet.).....	15, 33
Moser v. State, No. 04-13-00826-CR, 2016 WL 5399645 (Tex.App. -- San Antonio Sept. 28, 2016, pet. ref'd)	68n
Munoz v. State, No. 05-14-00392-CR, 2015 WL 2394098 (Tex.App. -- Dallas May 18, 2015, no pet.).....	14
Nelson v. State, No. 10-13-00116-CR, 2013 WL 5526229 (Tex.App. -- Waco Oct. 3, 2013, no pet.).....	60
People v. Allen, 856 N.E.2d 349 (Ill. 2006).....	8n

People v. Ashline, 124 A.D.3d 1258 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 61 N.E.3d 508 (N.Y. 2016)	18
People v. Foster, 242 P.3d 105 (Cal. 2010)	8n
People v. Garcia, 66 Cal.Rptr.2d 350 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> People v. Mar, 52 P.3d 95 (Cal. 2002)	12
People v. Horton, 906 P.2d 478 (Cal. 1995)	40
People v. Manibusan, 314 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2013)	20
People v. Massa, 648 N.E.2d 123 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995)	42
People v. Reed, 148 A.D.2d 809 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. 1989)	32
People v. Schrock, 108 A.D.3d 1221 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013), <i>lv. denied</i> 3 N.E.3d 1172 (N.Y. 2013)	8n
People v. Vargas, 668 N.E.2d 879 (N.Y. 1996)	32
Perry v. State, 464 S.W.2d 660 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971)	37
Pierce v. State, No. 06-16-00118-CR, 2017 WL 510559 (Tex.App. -- Texarkana Feb. 8, 2017, no. pet. h.)	37, 43
Powell v. Heimgartner, 640 Fed. App'x 705 (10th Cir. 2016)	21

Ramirez v. State, No. 14-05-00435-CR, 2006 WL 2345952 (Tex.App. -- Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 15, 2006, no pet.)	6n
Robins v. State, No. 01-14-00582-CR, 2016 WL 1162884 (Tex.App. -- Houston [1st Dist.] Mar. 24, 2016, pet. ref'd).....	48, 58, 61
Robinson v. State, 240 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	7n
Robinson v. State, 719 S.E.2d 601 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011)	38
Rojas v. State, 228 S.W.3d 770 (Tex.App. -- Amarillo 2007, no pet.)	58
Rothstein v. State, 267 S.W.3d 366 (Tex.App. -- Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, pet. ref'd)	67
Russo v. State, 228 S.W.3d 779 (Tex.App. -- Austin 2007, pet. ref'd)	72
In re S.D., No. 2 CA-JV 2014-0146, 2015 WL 1331338 (Ariz. Ct. App. Mar. 23, 2015)	27
Shiflett v. State, 146 A.3d 504 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016)	17
Simms v. State, 127 S.W.3d 924 (Tex.App. -- Corpus Christi 2004, pet. ref'd)	10n
Smith v. State, 494 S.W.3d 243 (Tex. App. -- Texarkana 2015, no pet.)	16, 25
Smith v. State, No. 13-15-00442-CR, 2016 WL 3911239 (Tex.App. -- Corpus Christi July 14, 2016, pet. ref'd).....	15

State v. Collins, No. 1 CA-CR 12-0296, 2014 WL 2550420 (Ariz. Ct. App. June 5, 2014).....	10
State v. Dixon, 50 P.3d 1174 (Ariz. 2011).....	8n
State v. Garcia-Contreras, 953 P.2d 536 (1998)	28
State v. Holleman, 2 CA-CR 2007-0243, 2008 WL 3919361 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 2008)	31
State v. Johnson, 858 N.E.2d 1144 (Ohio 2006).....	9
State v. Kirby, No. 1 CA-CR 14-0762, 2016 WL 3030121 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 26, 2016).....	11, 31
State v. Lawson, No. E201401788CCAR3CD, 2015 WL 6083243 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 16, 2015)	9
State v. Lehr, 254 P.3d 379 (Ariz. 2011).....	11
State v. Locklear, 754 S.E.2d 258 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014)	35
State v. Steltz, 313 P.3d 312 (Or. Ct. App. 2013).....	9
State v. Villarreal, 475 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	26
State v. Webster, 127 Wash. App. 1056, No. 22594–1–III, 2005 WL 1335518 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005).....	18

Stephenson v. State, 255 S.W.3d 652 (Tex.App. -- Fort Worth 2008, pet. ref'd)	42
Taylor v. State, 279 S.W.3d 818 (Tex.App. -- Eastland 2008, pet. ref'd)	8
Taylor v. United States, 414 U.S. 17, 94 S.Ct. 194 (1973).....	15
Thomas v. State, 505 S.W.3d 916 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	69
Tillman v. State, No. 01-99-00993-CR, 2000 WL 210603 (Tex.App. -- Houston [1st Dist.] Feb. 24, 2000, pet. ref'd)	14
Torres v. United States, 200 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 1999)	70
Townsend v. State, 85 S.W.3d 526 (Ark. 2002)	38
Tucker v. State, 136 S.W.3d 699 (Tex.App. -- Texarkana 2004, no pet.)	19
United States v. Baker, 256 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2001).....	39
United States v. Baker, 432 F.3d 1189,1240-1246 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21
United States v. Carey, 172 F.3d 1268 (10 Cir. 1999)	72
United States v. Fields, 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8n
United States v. Howard, 480 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20

United States v. McKissick, 204 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21
United States v. Moore, 159 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998).....	37, 39
United States v. Moore, 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd in part on other grounds</i> Smith v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 714, 184 L.Ed.2d 570 (2013).....	10
United States v. Rolle, 204 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2000).....	13
United States v. Ross, 456 U.S. 798, 102 S.Ct. 2157 (1982).....	70
United States v. Shwayder, 312 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2002).....	39
Wallace v. Lawler, No. CIV.A. 09-345, 2010 WL 2105102 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2010), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-345, 2010 WL 2105099 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2010).....	12
Weaver v. State, 894 So.2d 178 (Fla. 2004)	18
Webb v. State, 533 S.W.2d 780 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)	42
Williams v. Lempke, No. 11 CIV. 2504 PGG JLC, 2012 WL 2086955 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012) <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 11 CIV. 2504 PGG, 2014 WL 5035219 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014).....	22, 31, 35
Ex parte Winfrey, 581 S.W.2d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	64

Wrinkles v. Buss, 537 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8n
--	----

Rules, Codes and Statutes

FED. R. CRIM. P. 41(e)(2)(B).....	70n
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Article 18.01	63n
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Article 18.0215.....	63n
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Article 33.03	13, 13n
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Article 46B.003(a).....	61
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Article 46B.024(1).....	46
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(1)	75
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1	67
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a).....	7n
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1(i).....	65
TEX. R. APP. P. 44.2(a).....	33

Other Authorities

http://www.dictionary.com/browse/obstreperous	27
http://www.dummies.com/consumer-electronics/smartphones/iphone/how-to-send-photos-with-text-messages-from-your-iphone/	71
